cumulative Performance Fee accrual. Under no circumstance will the Investment Manager pay money into the

Sub-Fund or to any Shareholder for any underperformance.

It should be noted that as the Net Asset Value per Share may differ between Share classes, separate Performance

Fee calculations will be carried out for separate Share classes within the Sub-Fund, which therefore may become

subject to different amounts of Performance Fee.

Investors should also note that the Sub-Fund does not apply equalization with regards to Performance Fee

calculation. As a result the amount of actual performance paid on a per Share basis may vary. In this situation

certain Shares will not pay any Performance Fee despite having positive performance.

Example of Performance Fee calculation

Assuming a Performance Fee Rate at 20%, and for simplicity, one Share outstanding and a single-day-long years.

146

Scenario #1

Year
Year on year

Fund
performance

Year on year
Benchmark

performance

Underperformance
to be compensated

in the following
year

NAV
before

performa
nce fee
(USD)

Performance
Fee

(USD)

Final
NAV of
the year
(USD)

Benchmark
index value

Inc. 0% 0% 0% 100 0 100 100

1 4% 8% -4% 104 0 104 108

2 -3% -2% -5% 100.88 0 100.88 105.84

3 6% 7% -6% 106.93 0 106.93 113.25

4 4% 6% -8% 111.21 0 111.21 120.05

5 -4% 1% -9% 106.76 0 106.76 121.25

6 2% 0% -7% 108.90 0 108.90 121.25

7 2% 2% -7% 111.08 0 111.08 123.68

8 8% 4% -3% 119.97 0 119.97 128.63

9 3% 1% 0% 123.57 0 123.57 129.92

10 5% 0% 0% 129.75 1.24 128.51 129.92

Beginning of Performance Reference Period (Year #1)

Benchmark performance for Year #1: 108 vs 100 = +8%

Sub-Fund performance for Year #1: 104 vs 100 = +4%

Net performance of the fund vs. the  benchmark for Year #1: -4% to be compensated until year #5.

Fund underperforms against the benchmark within Performance Reference Period, therefore there is no performance
fee charged.

Performance Reference Period (Year #2)

Benchmark performance for Year #2: -2%

Sub-Fund performance for Year #2: -3 %

Net performance of the fund vs. the  benchmark for Year #2: -1% to be compensated until year #6.

Fund underperforms against the benchmark within Performance Reference Period, therefore there is no performance
fee charged.

147

[…]

Sub-Fund performance for Year #8: +8%

Net performance of the fund vs. the  benchmark for Year #8: +4% It compensated the underperformance from year
#4 and partially year #5. Underperformance to be carried over into year #9 is equal -3% (-7% from year #7 and +4%
from year #8).

Fund underperforms against the benchmark within Performance Reference Period, therefore there is no performance
fee charged.

Performance Reference Period (Year #9)

Benchmark performance for Year #9: +1%

Sub-Fund performance for Year #9: +3%

Net performance of the fund vs. the  benchmark for Year #9: +2% It compensated partially the underperformance
from year #5. Rest of uncompensated underperformance from year #5 is no longer relevant as five years have
passed. Nothing to be carried over into year #10.

Fund underperforms against the benchmark within Performance Reference Period, therefore there is no performance
fee charged.

Performance Reference Period (Year #10)

Benchmark performance for Year #10: 0%

Sub-Fund performance for Year #10: +5%

Net performance of the fund vs. the  benchmark for Year #10: +5%. As fund had nothing to be compensated on the
beginning of year #10 the performance fee is due.

Performance Fee: (5% – 0%) * 123.57 * 20% * 1 = 1.24

NAV after Performance Fee: 129.75 – 1.24 = 128.51.

Scenario #2

Year
Year on year

Fund
performance

Year on year
Benchmark

performance

Underperformance
to be compensated

in the following
year

NAV
before

performa
nce fee
(USD)

Performance
Fee

(USD)

Final
NAV of
the year
(USD)

Benchmark
index value

Inc. 0% 0% 0% 100 0 100 100

1 4% 5% -1% 104 0 104 105

2 -3% -2% -2% 100.88 0 100.88 102.9

3 +11% +7% 0% 111.98 0.4 111.58 110.10

4 -2% -5% 0% 109.35 0.67 108.68 104.60

5 +1% +3% -2% 109.77 0 109.77 107.74

Performance Reference Period (Year #1)

Benchmark performance for Year #1: +5%

Sub-Fund performance for Year #1: +4%

Net performance of the fund vs. the  benchmark for Year #1: -1% to be compensated until year #5.

149

Fund underperforms against the benchmark within Performance Reference Period, therefore there is no performance
fee charged.

Performance Reference Period (Year #2)

Benchmark performance for Year #2: -2%

Sub-Fund performance for Year #2: -3%

Net performance of the fund vs. the  benchmark for Year #2: -1% to be compensated until year #6.

Fund underperforms against the benchmark within Performance Reference Period, therefore there is no performance